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FILE NO. 140055 

PREPARED IN COMMITTEE 
6/19/14 

1 [Liquor License Transfer - 559 Hayes Street] 

2 

RESOLUTION NO. 

3 Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general license from 

4 424 Hayes Street to 559 Hayes Street (District 5), to Ramiz Yousef for Nabila's 

5 Naturals, Inc., will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and 

6 County of San Francisco in accordance with California Business and Professions 

7 Code, Section 23958.4, and recommending that the California Department of 

8 Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. 

9 

1 O WHEREAS, Ramiz Yousef is seeking the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general 

11 license from 424 Hayes Street to 559 Hayes Street forNabila's Naturals, Inc, dba 

12 Nabila's Naturals; and, 

13 WHEREAS, The Planning Department has verified that the area is properly 

14 zoned and recommends approval; and, 

15 WHEREAS, The Police Department has filed zero (0) protests with the 

16 Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control under California Business and Professions 

17 Code, Section 24013, and recommends that the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 

18 Control issue the liquor license; now, therefore, be it 

19 RESOLVED, That in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, 

20 Section 23958.4, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 

21 hereby determines that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general license from 424 

22 Hayes Street to 559 Hayes Street (District 5) to Ramiz Yousef for Nabila's Naturals, 

23 Inc., dba Nabila's Naturals, will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City 

24 and County of San Francisco; and, be it 

25 
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1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of 

2 San Francisco hereby endorses and adopts the recommendations of the Police 

3 Department, and recommends that the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control issue 

4 the license with conditions. 
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To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

San Francisco Police Department 
ABC Liaison Unit 

Alcoholic Beverage License -
Public Convenience and 
Necessity Recommendation 

The San Francisco Board of Supervisors' Committee on City 
Operations & Neighborhood-Services 

Supervisor David Campos 
Supervisor Eric Mar 
Supervisor Norman Yee 

Officer Alberto Duarte 
ABC Liaison Unit (ALU) 553-1049 

March 27, 2013 

P.C.N. Investigation Regarding: · 
DBA: Nabila's Naturals Inc 

559 Hayes Street 
Ramiz Yousef 
(415)864-6514 

Ramiz Yousef has filed an application with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (ABC) seeking a Type 21 (Off-Sale General Package Store) license for 559 Hayes Street. 
Mr. Yousef has.been operating at this location with a Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) license 
since 1996. · 

Mr. Yousef has is trying to enhance his business by providll;lg to a demanding community. 

Notifications 

It should be noted that during the application process, notification date for the 500' 
mailer was on January 2, 2014. The Notice to the Public was posted on December 12, 
2013, 

For the purposes of this hearing, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (ABC) seeks a determination from the Board of Supervisors as to the approval 
or denial of this license. 
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Police Calls for Service: From January 2013 to December 2013 

2 Police callS 

Police Reports: From January 2013 to December 2013 

None 

San Francisco Plot Information: 

This premise is located in Plot 552 

The High Crime area is defined as 86 or more police rep01is in a plot. 

This plot had 163 po lice reports recorded for 2012. 

Applicant premise is located in a ''High Crime" area. 

State Census Tract Information: 

This premise is located in Census Tract 0162.00 

Population for this tract is: 2,541 

On-sale license authorized by census tract: 8 
Active on-sale licenses: 43 

Off-sale licenses authorized by census tract: 2 
Active off-sale licenses: 8 

Applicant premise is currently located in an "undue concentration" area. 

Letters of Protest: 

None recorded with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
(ABC). . 

Letters of Support: 

No recorded with the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, (ABC). 

Departmental Recommendation: 

The ALU recommends approval. 

4439 



Depanment of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS~ 

SECTION 23958.4 B&P 

State 01 Calitorn1a 
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Giovernor 

Instructions This form is lO he used for all applications for original issuance or premises IC\ premises trnnsfer of licenses .. 
Pan 1 is to be completed by an ABC employee, given 10 applicant with pre-apphcation package, with copy retained in 
holding file or applicant's district file. 

• Pan 2 is lo be completed by !he applicant, and returned lo ABC. 
• Part 3 is to be completed by the local governing body or its designated subordinate offict:r or bt1dy, and relurned lo ABC. 

PART 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC 
1. APPLICANT'S NAME /JP161 "la~ . 7Vi1f;ra/k7?V--

_2_P_R_EM-IS_E_S A-. D-0-RE-SS_(_S t::l-re;:t/e_l _nu_m_be~r~l'-7-n-;&._e_~r__,ily,zy:·l c.b\ /h:r fl e/r· M, ctf-·-_-L_a_1f; __ ~-~-:l---__ -_-__ ~r-__ -~-:::e·z~-- ---·- -- --~~-
~ TYPE OF BUSINESS ~ l(tfl/ . 1 

I 

0Full Service Restaurant 0Hofbrau/Cafeteria Ococktail L~unge 
Doell or Specialty Restaurant Ocomedy Club 0Nighl Club 

Ocafe/Coffee Shop . 0Bre~ Pub Oravern: Beer 

QBed & Breakfast: Orheater Oravem: Beer & Wine 

Owrne only 0An 

0 Service Station 

0Private Club 

0 Veterans Club 

0 Fraternal Club 

Owine Tasting Room 

Oswap Meet/Flea Markel !d~,.ermarket . 
(Buquor Store 

0 DrugNariety Slore 

Qrnher - describe: 

0Membership Store 

Qoepartment Store 

0 Flori~t/Gift Shop 

Oconvenience Market 

Oconvenience Market w/Gasoline 

Oorive-in Dairy· . 

Qcff-sale 

7. RATIO OF LICENSES TO POPULATION IN COUNTY 

Don-Sale Doff-Sale 

B. CENSUS ]RACTN BEA 9. NO. OF LICENSES ALLOWED IN CENSUS TRACT 110. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING IN CENSUS TRACT 

{)/(ff, lJO ~ Oon-.Sale Q6tt-Sale ~ Don-Sale [Merff-Sa1e 

1 W+IE ABOVE CENSUS TRACT OVERCONCENTRATED WITH LICENSES? tl.e., does the ratio ol licenses to population In !he census tract exceed the relic ol lic.enses lo populalian tor tne entire county?) 

~Yes., the number of existing licenses exceeds the number allowed g )'( /). j /; ~~ . 
0No, the number of existing licenses is lower than the number allowed · I '(If i /., ''\ _ 

12. DOES LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAINTAIN CRIME STATISTICS? 

[gfe's (Go to Item 1113) 0 No (Go to Item #20) 

18. CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT NUMBER 14. TOT AL NUMBER OF REPORTING DISTRICTS 15. TOT AL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DIST RiCTS 

CS'i ~ f!-~1 &'fS-3 
16. AVERAG.E NO. OF ~SES PER DISTRICT 17. 120%. OF AVERAGE NUMBER oi= OFFENSES 1 a. TOTAL NUMBER OF dFFENSES IN REPORTING DISTRICT gc; ;µ 
19. IS THE PREMISES LOCATED IN A HIGH CRIME REPORTING DlSTRICT7 (I.e., has a 20% greater number of reported crimes than the average number ot reported crlmes as determined lrom oil crime 
~~ districts. within the jurisdiction ol the local law enforcement agency) . 

L.1Yes, the total number of offenses in the reporting district equals or exceeds the total number in item #17 ~ ff A} ~I/I '...,. ,fl 
0 No, the total number of offenses in the reporting district is lower than the total number in item #17 '{; 

1 ~ 
-------·----···· __ ., __ _ 

20. CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES (check only one box) 

0 a. If "No" is checked in both item ff11 and item #19, Section 23958.4 B&P does not aoplv to this application, and no additional ln!Ormation will be needed 
on this issue. Advise the applicant to bring this completed form to ABC when tiling the application. 

C b. If "Yes" Is checked in either Item 1111 Q[ Item #19, and the applicant is applying for a non-retail license, a retail bona fide public eating place iicense. a 
retail license issued for a hotel, motel or other lodging establishment as defined in Section 25503.16(b) B&P, or a retail license issued in conjuction with a 
beer manuiacturer's license, or winegrower's license, advise the applicant to complete Section 2 and bring the completed form to ABC when filing the 
application or as soon as poi;slble thereafter. 

i ~11 "Yes' is checked in either Item #11 QL item #19, and the applicant is applying for an off-sale beer and wine license, an ~ff-sale general licem;e, an on­
sale beer license, an on-sate beer and wine (public premises) license, or an on-sale general (public premises) license, advise the §Op/icsnt to teke this form 
to the local oovemfno bodv. or its desiqneted subordinate officer or body to have them comolete Section 3. The completed fonn will need to be provided to 
ABC in order to process the application. 

Governing Body/Designated Subordinate Name: 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY I 
-------------·----------

PREPARED BV !Name ol DopaljTflsnl Emoioyse) 

ABC-245 (rev. 01-11) 
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

APPLICATION FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE(S) 
ABC 211 (6/99) 

State of California 
f'r. ' \, ! r-

jV/iM 117( /#)Je,,f 

TO: Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
33 NEW MONTGOMERY STREET 
SUITE 1230 

' l./,r I I 

File Number: . 540354 [ 'f/t:)f!G'f ~ G.f/t/.-
Receipt Number: 2206.804 ' f 
Geographical Code: 3800 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 
( 415) 3 56-6500 

Copies Malled Date: December 11, 2013 
Issued Date: 

DISTRICT SERVING LOCATION: 

First Owner: 
Name of Business: 

Location of Business: 

-County: 

SAN FRANCISCO 

NABILAS NATURALS INC 
NABILAS NATURALS INC 

559HAYES ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-4213 

SAN FRAN CISCO 

ls Premise inside city limits? 

Mailing Address: 

Yes Census Tract 0162.00 

(If different from 
premises address) 

Type of license(s): 21 

Transferor's license/name: 3585.69 I PHETHSA YA, LIENG 

License Tvpe 
21 • Otl:Sale dener~I 

21 • Off-Sale General 

21 - Off-Sale General 

NA 

NA 

Transaction Type Fee Type 
PREMISE TO PREMISE TRANSFER NA 
PERSON-TO-PERSON TRANSFER NA 
ANNUAL FEE 

FEDERAL FINGERPRINTS 

STATE FINGERPRINTS 

NA 
NA 
NA 

Have you ever been convicted of a felony? No 

Master 
y 
y 
y 

N 
N 

. Dropping Partner: Yes 

Dup Date Fee 
0 12/1 J/13 $100.00 

0 12111/13 $1,250.00 

0 J2/l l/13 $582.00 

12111/13 $24.00 

12/11/13 $39.00 

Total $1,995.0(') 

Have you ever violated any provisions oftbe Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, or regulations of the 
Department pertaining to the Act? No· 
Explain any "Yes" answer tn !he above questions on an altachment which shall be deemed part of this application. 

No·u/' 

Applicant agrees (a) that any manager employed in an on-sale licensed premises will have all the qualifications 
of a licensee, and (b) that he will not violate or cause or permit to be violated any of the provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Act 

STATE OF CALIFORNJA. County of SAN FRANCISCO Date: December 11, 2013 
Under penalty of pe~jury, each person.whose signature appears below, ee1tifies and says; (I) ·He is an applicant, or one of lhc applicm1ts, or an executive 
officer of the applicant corporation, named in !he foregoing npplication, duly authorized lo make this application on its behnlt; (2) that he has read !he 
foregoing and knows the conlenls !hereof and U1al each oflhe above slalcmenll; lhcrein made arc true; (3 J lhal no person other lhan the applicant or 
applicants has any direct or indirect interest in the applicalll or applicant's business lo be conducted under lhe license(s) for which this application is made~ 
(4) that the transfer applicatiun or proposed transfer is not made lo satisfy lhe payment of a loan or lo fulfill an agreement entered into more than ninety 
(90) days preceding the day on which the transfer application is filed wilh !he Department or lo gain or eslahlish a preference lo or for any creditor or 
iransferor or lo defraud or injure any creditor of transferor: (5) lhal the transfer application may be wilhdrawn by either !he applicant or the licensee with 
no resulting liahil ity lo the DeparlmenL 
Effective ,JulJ• I, 2012, Rn•enue and Taxation Coric Section 7057, nuthorizcs !he Slate Board of Equalization.and the Franchise Tax Board tu 
share taxpayer information with Department of Akoholic Beverage Control. The Depnrtmenl 11111)' suspencl, revoke, nnd refuse to issue n license 
if tllC licensee's name appears in tl1e 500 largest tax delinquencies list. {Business and Professions Code Section 49~.5.) 

Applicant Name(s) 

NABILAS NATURALS INC 

4441 

· Applicant Signature(s) 

See 211 Signature Page 



1/23 / 2014 

LIQUOR LICENSE "PCN" REQUEST 

To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

From: Ramiz Yousef I 415-8646114 

Business name: Nabila's naturals INC 

Address: 559 Hayes St. San francisco, CA 94102 

Applying for: Type 21 License 

Transfer license from: Anna's Market 424 Hayes St. San Francisco1 CA 94102 

Being transferred to: Nabila's Naturals 559 Hayes St. San Francisco, CA 94102 

Business hours: monday to sunday 9:00 AM. to 9:00 PM. 

Hi my name is Ramiz Yousef and I am the owner of Nabila's Naturals in hay es valley. 

I have been open for business and serving my neighborhood and the community in hayes 
valley for the past 18 years,As the neighborhood continues to grows and my customers 
continued request for a variety of spirits,! saw an opportunity to upgrade my type 20 license 
for a type 21. 
When I found out about Anna's Market imminent closing, I decided to try and purchase his 
license and have it transferred over to my location, So I went ahead and applied for it. 
I currently sale some conventional products and a small variety of vintage organic beer and 
wines, and would like to continue in the same tradition by offering some of the same 
eclectic specialty items and spirits to my customer base in the greater neighborhood. 

. . 

Sincerely Yours, . 
Ramiz Yousef 

U( /J3//lf 
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California ABC - License Query 8} m - Data Summary 

California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Su1nmary 
as of 41312014 

!License Information 
!License Number: 459794 

!Primary Owner: NABILAS NATURALS INC 

jABC Office of AeEiication: 24 -·SAN FRANCISCO 

!Business Name 
!Doing Business As: NABILAS HEAL TH FOOD 

!Business Address 
!Address: 559 HA YES ST Census Tract: 0162.00 

!City: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

jState: CA Zie Code: 94102 

!Licensee Information 
!Licensee: NABILAS NATURALS INC 

I Comf!._anJ!._ Iu{!'rmation 

I Officer: YOUSEF, RAMIZ T (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY) 
' Stock Holder: YOUSEF, RAMIZ T 

_,icense Types 
l} License T;y~e: 20 - -OFF-SALE BEER AND WINE 

License TIEe Status: ACTIVE 
Status Date: I 8-JAN-2008 Term: 12 Month[s) 
Original Issue Date: 18-JAN-2008 Expiration Date: 30-SEP-2014 

·Master: Y DuElicate: 0 Fee Code: P40 

Condition: OPERATING RESTRICTIONS 

License T;y_pe was Transferred On: l 8-JAN-2008 FROM: 20-321521 

jCurrent Disciplinary Action 
j ... No Active DisdP.linar;.1 Action f]?und . .. 

jDisci[!linary History 

I ... No Discte.Hnar1_1 Historr...f?und . .. .. 

jHold Information 
j ... No Active Holds.foimd . .. 

!Escrow 
I ... No Escrow found . .. 

- - - End of Report - - -

_ _,i· a definition of codes, view our glossa1y. 

http://wwvv.abc.ca.gov/datport/LQSData.asp?ID=l 9399651l443 

Page 1of1 
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California ABC - License Query System - Data Summary 

California Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control 

License Query System Sunimary 
as of 12!16/20J3 

!License Information 
jLicense Number: 540354 

!Primary Owner: NABILAS NATURALS INC 

jABC Office of AEelica.tion: 24 - SAN FRANCISCO 

!Business Name 
jDoing Business As: NABILAS NATURALS INC 

jBusiness Address 
jAddress: 559 HAYES ST Census Tract:· 0162.00 

jCity: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

!State: CA Zif! Code: 94102 

jLicensee Information 
Licensee: NABILAS NATURALS INC 

ComE_any 11~{ ormation 

Officer: YOUSEF, RAMIZ T (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY) 

Officer: YOUSEF; RAMIZ T (TREASURER) 

Officer: YOUSEF, RAMIZ T (V1CE PRESIDENT) 

Stock Holder: YOUSEF, RAMIZ T 

License Types 
1} License Ty~e: 21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL 

License TyEe Status: PENDING 

Status Date: 11-DEC-2013 Term: 12 Month(s) 

Original Issue Date: Ex.[!iration Date: 
Master: Y Du.[!licate: 0 Fee Code: P40 

License TyEe was Transferred On: FROM: 21-358569 

jCurrent Disci~linary Action 
j ... No Active Disde_linary Action found . .. 

. jDisci~linary History 
j ... No Disciplinary History__found . .. 

jHold Information 

I 

' 4444 
http://www.abc.ca.gov/datp01i/LQSdata.asp?ID=75517187 
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California ABC - Licenst: Query System - Data Summary 

jHold Date: l l-DEC-2013 Type: FORM 220 

!Escrow 
Escrow: FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE, 1 DANIEL BURNHAM CT STE 
218-C SAN FRANCISCO,CALIFORNlA 94109 

- - -End of Report- - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary. 

4445 
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Califom.ia ABC - I,,icense Query System - Data Summary 

!License Information 
!License Number: 358569 

California Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control 

License Query System Sum1nary 
as of 1211612013 

!Primary Owner: PHETHSA YA, LIENG 

!ABC Office of A~J!lication: 24 - SAN FRANCISCO-
!Business Na me 
!Doing Business As: ANNAS MARKET 

lsusiness Address 
jAddress: 424 HA YES ST Census Tract: 0162.00 

!City: SAN FRANCISCO County:· SAN FRANCISCO 

!State: CA Zi~ Code: 94102 
!Licensee Information 
jLicensee: PHETHSA YA, LIENG 

!Licensee: PHETHSA YA, VIENG 

jLicense Ty~es 

I 1) License Tyee: 21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL 

I License TyJ!e Status: SURRENDERED 

I Status Date: 18-SEP-2013 Term: 12 Morith{s2 
Original Issue Date: 04-NOV-1999 

\ 
Expiration Date: 31-

OCT-2014 

I Master: Y Du~licate: 0 Fee Code: P40 

I Condition: OPERATING RESTRICTIONS 

License Type was Transferred On: 04-NOV-1999 FROM: 21-
192568 

I License TyJ!e was Transferred On: TO: 21-540354 

I 2} License Tl'.J!e: TEMPORARY PERMIT 

I License Ty~e Status: EXPIRED 

I Stanis Date: Ol-NOV-1999 Term: 4 Month(s) 

Original Issue Date: 01-NOV-1999 Expiration Date: 28-
FEB-2000 

I· Master: Du~Iicate: Fee Code: 
I 

·4446 
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California ABC - License Query System - Data Summary Page 2 of2 

I Condition: OPERATING RESTRICTIONS I 
License Type was Transferred On: 04-NOV-1999 FROM: 21-

192568 

I License Type was Transferred On: . TO: 21-540354 

I· 3) License TyEe: TEMPORARY PERMIT 

I License TyEe Status: EXPIRED 

I Status Date: 01-NOV-1999 Term: 4 Month{s) 

Original Issu·e Date: 01-NOV-1999 Expiration Date: 28-
FEB-2000 

I Master: Du{!Iicate: Fee Code: I 
I Condition: OPERATING RESTRICTIONS I 

License Type was Transferred On: 04-NOV-1999 FROM: 21-
192568 

I License Type was Transferred On: . TO: 21-540354 I 
jcurrent Disci~linary Action I 
! ... No Active Discip_linary Action found .. . I 
jDisciQlinar}' Histor~ I 

Reg. Number: 05058782 I 
1) Section: 25658{a) I 
22 Section: 24200{a&b) I 
Proceeding Status: CLOSED Decision: SUSPEND I 

I SusEension Days:, 15 Stayed Days 0 POIC/Fine: I 
I SusEension Start Date: 30-MAR-2006 I 
I Sus~ension End Date: 13-APR-2006 I 
!Hold Information I 
j ... No Active Holds.found ... I 
!Escrow I 
! ... No Escrow.found ... ·I 

. - - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary. 
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FROM: PTOOALUB ISN: 6 ITIME: 04/04/2014 11:42:29 
TO: PPOOALUZ OSN: 2 OTIME: 04/04/2014 11:42:29 

Original Message 
FROM: CABLE ISN: 18997 DATE: 04/04/14 
TO: PTOOALUB OSN: 00006 DATE: 04/04/14 

SAN F R AN C I s c 0 p 0 t I c E D 
GE 0 GR A p H I c L 0 c A T I 0 N 

TIME: 
TIME: 

E p A 
s y 

REQUESTED LOCATION => 0559 /HAYES /ST 

TYPE => PREMISE ADDRESS 

HOUSE NUMBER => 0559 
STREET NAME => HAYES 
STREET TYPE => STREET 

. STREET NUMBER o::> 0782 
LOW HOUSE NUMBER => 0001 

HIGH HOUSE NUMBER => 2299 

HIGH HOUSE ON BLOCK => 0599 
BLOCKFACE NUIV1BER => 11888 

HIGH CROSS STREET => 0949 
INTERSECTION.NUMBER => 01096 

REPORTING AREA => 558 
DISTRICT => NORTHERN 

CENSUS TRACT => 000162 

4448 
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Calls-For-Service 

export To ~ew! 

"ecords 1 through 1 of 1 

Call No Report No Received Date 

131420365 05/22/2013 

End of document 

Received Time 

05:44:51 

Page 1 of 1 

Priority Call Type Unit ID Disposition Location 

B 418 DUP 559 HAYES ST 

http://10.25.25.153/PRD/Html/WebQ/Doc/CS/CS_Summai4jf~spx?CALL=&AGEN=&CALL TYP=&DI... 4/4/14 



Calls-For-Service 

export"To lifilNew! 

Records 1 through 1 of 1 

Call No Report No Received Date 
7 

132301660 08/18/2013 

ll:frnd of document 

Received Time 

13:23:31 

Page 1 of 1 

Priority Call Type Unit ID Disposition Location 

A 800 3E11C ADV 559 HAYES ST 

4450 . 
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June 17th, 2014 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Re: Nabila's Naturals Liquor License Application 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

I write this letter to express the support of the Hayes Valley Neighborhood Association regarding the 
application ofNabila's Naturals located at 559 Hayes Street, San Francisco, CA 94102 to purchase the 
liquor license of the former Anna's Market on Hayes Street. 

Nabila's Naturals and its proprietor, Mr. Ramiz Yousef, have been valued and responsible members of 
the Hayes Valley business and larger community for over eighteen years. Their application will allow 
Nabila's to upgrade their existing type 20 license to a type 21 and thereby to provide the Hayes Valley 
community with a mix of eclectic specialty items and spirits not available elsewhere in the 
neighborhood. 

I urge your support for Mr. Yousefs application. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Kindest Regards, 

Lawrence Cronander 
Vice-President, Hayes Valley Neighborhood Association 
Chair, Business Relations Committee 

cc: Office of London Breed, Supervisor District 5 
Mr. Ramiz Yousef 

1800 Market Street, PMB #104, San Francisco, CA 94102 
4451 www.hayesvalleysf.org 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 140055 · 
An Marie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 

TO: 

DATE: 

Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV 
Fax No.: 558-6409 

Police Department 
Officer Alberto Duarte 
Inspector Darcy Keller 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

January 24, 2014 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: February 28, 2014, to Derek Evans, 
Clerk, Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Appli~ant At;ldress: · 

and Phone No. 

Ramiz Yousef 
Nabila's Naturals, Inc. 
(559 Hayes Street) 

559 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
(415) 864-6114 

PLANNING COMMENTS: D Approval 

POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval 

· · LL Review Referral Letter 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 140055 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 
Georgia Powell/ClYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV · 

Fax No.: 558-6409 · tyinJ/ ls:{: O'i>i?J I[}] L 

TO: 

DATE: 

Police Department 
Officer Alberto Duarte 
·Inspector Darcy Keller 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

January 24, 2014· 

~:JJC,,1 
Q~:~ 

·~ *1lf-D6t4r 
This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: February 28, 2014, to Derek Evans, 
Clerk, Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: Ramiz Yousef 
and Business Name: Nabila's Naturals, Inc. 

(559 Hayes Street) 

Appli~ant A(fdress: 559 Hayes Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

and Phone No. (415) 864-6114 

· LL Review Referral Letter 
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1 /23/2014 

LIQUOR LICENSE "PCN" REQUEST 

To : BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

From: RamizYousef/ 415-8646114 5J1-ff/fl{f 

Business name: Nabila's naturals INC 

Address: 559 Hayes St. San francisco, CA 94102 

Applying for: Type 21 License 

Transfer license from: Anna's Market 424 Hayes St. San Francisco, CA 94102 

Being transferred to: Nabila's Naturals 559 Hayes St. San Francisco, CA 94102 

Business hours: monday to sunday 9:00 AM. to 9:00 PM. 

Hi my name is Ramiz Yousef and I am the owner of NabHa's Naturals in hayes valley. · 

I have been open for business and serving my neighborhood and the community in hayes 
valley for the past 18 years,As the neighborhood continues to grows and my customers 
continued request for a variety of spirits, I saw an opportunity to upgrade my type 20 license 
for a type 21. 
When I found out about Anna's Market imminent closing, I decided to try and purchase his 
license and have it transferred over to my location, So I went ahead and applied for it. 
I currently sale some conventional products and a small variety of vintage organic beer and 
wines, and would like to continue in the same .tradition by offering some of the same 
eclectic specialty items·and spirits to my customer base in the greater neighborpood. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Ramiz Yousef 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Ramiz, 

Burns, Kanishka 
Friday, February 21, 2014 4:03 PM 
ramizsf@gmail.com 
Bernandino, Joan@ABC (Joan.Bernandino@abc.ca.gov); Evans, Derek 
559 Hayes Street - Nabila's Naturals 

I'm the planner reviewing this ABC license. Please send me a floor plan of your store, showing how much of the store 
will be devoted to the sale and display of alcohol. In order to continue to be permitted as a general/specialty grocery the 
area devoted to the sale and display of alcohol cannot exceed 15% of your gross square footage. 

Your floor plan can be hand drawn, but it should include dimensions and clearly call out the areas for alcohol. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Kanishka Burns 
PLANNER 

SAN FRANCISCO 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

1650 Mission Street, #400 jSF, CA 94103 
kanishka.bums@sfaov.org I 415.575.9112 
www.sfplanning.org 

(J •• 
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Evans, Derek 

=rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Dear Ms. Angulo, 

Larry Livingston [larryl@gmail.com] 
Thursday, May 29, 2014 9:40 AM 
CommunityLeadershipAlliance 
Duarte, Alberto (POL); Angulo, Sunny (BOS); Santos, Edward (POL); Gherniss, Jason (POL); 
Kim, Jane (BOS); Sainez, Hector (POL); Garrity, John (POL); Evans, Derek; Goossen, 
Carolyn (BOS) 
Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba:The Basement I PCN Community 
Outreach 

Dina Hilliard, Executive Director at North of Market/Tenderloin Community Benefit District agrees that we 
should be able to open until 2AM for the business sustainability. 
Also, Risel Melodias, ABC Officer recommends Thursday to Saturady 2AM close. 

However, I will respect any decision made by your office and PCN hearing. 
Last 7 months has been very overwhelming and exhausting experience for me. 
All I want now is to move forward, open the business and contribute to the community. 
Please contact me if you have any question. 
Thank you. 

- Larry Livingston 
The Basement @ 222 Hyde Street 
:415) 307 - 3255 

On Wed, May 28, 2014 at 6:46 PM, CommunityLeadershipAlliance 
<admin@communityleadershipalliance.net> wrote: 
To All Addressed- The hours of operation provision remains an issue of business sustainability, and needs to be 
addressed prior to the re-calendaring of a PCN. Again, please afford Mr.Livingston the opportunity to meet and 
discuss. 

Respectfully 
David J.Villa-Lobos, Liquor Licensing.Specialist 
415-921-4192 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL 
OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE JS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, 

. DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION JS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

From: "Duarte, Alberto (POL)" <Alberto.A.Duarte@sfgov.org> 
To: "Angulo, Sunny (BOS)" <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org>; CommunityLeadershipAlliance 
:::admin@communityleadershipalliance.net>; "Santos, Edward (POL)" <Edward.Santos@sfgov.org>; 
POLICE <alberto.duarte@sfgov.org>; "Sainez, Hector (POL)" <hector.sainez@sfgov.org>; "Kim, 
Jane (BOS)" <jane.kim@sfgov.org>; "Goossen, Carolyn (BOS)" <carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org>; 
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"Evans, Derek" <derek.evans@sfgov.org> 
Cc: "Cherniss, Jason (POL)" <jason.cherniss@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 1 :50 PM 
Subject: RE: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community 
Outreach 

Good afternoon Ms. Angulo, 

Yes, the recommendation would be close at midnight and not to have an off-sale component to the area. I will 

confirm with ABC that the conditions requested are still on file. 

Regards, 

Alberto Duarte 

From: Angulo, Sunny (BOS) <sunny.arigulo@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 4:20 PM 
To: CommunityLeadershipAlliance; Santos, Edward (POL); POLICE; Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Goossen, 
Carolyn (BOS); Evans, Derek 
Cc: Cherniss, Jason (POL) 
Subject: RE: 222 Hyde /Type 42 Lie./ Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement/ PCN Community Outreach 

Hi, David. 
Taking Commander Garrity off the thread and putting the Tenderloin Station Captain on, Jason Cherniss. 
The office continues to have concerns with this ·license, but I understand that the Clerk is looking for a time to hear the 
PCN request again so we will look forward to hearing the community's perspective at committee. 

Officer Duarte, can you confirm that the ALU's recommendation is still to cap the hours of operation to midnight? We 
have not heard feedback from neighborhood residents that they want to see the venue stay open longer to ensure the 
business's sustainability. 

Sincerely, 

Sunny Angulo 
Legislative Aide, District 6 
415.554.7969 Direct 
415.554.7974 Fax 

·----·---· ---·------
From: CommunityLeadershipAlliance [mailto:admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 2:47 PM 
To: Santos, Edward (POL); POLICE; Garrity, John (POL); Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Angulo, Sunny (BOS); Goossen, Carolyn 
(BOS); Evans, Derek 
Subject: Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community Outreach 
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Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement/ PCN Community Outreach· 

Dear/Honorable SFPD ABC Liaison Unit, 

Please have this e-mail serve as a 'Notice of Outreach Completion' for the subject titled liquor license 
application. The community outreach for this application was extremely extensive and thorough. It's 
important to note that during the outreach process folks of the Tenderloin voiced their concern as to the 
Hours of Operation, they strongly feel that closing at 12:midnight will make the business unsustainable. The 
Tenderloin community does however agree that having an active business at 2,22 Hyde Street will deter crime, 
and will enhance public safety, but only if it's able to be a sustainable long term active business. 

Please contact the license applicant to discuss possible concessions to the hours of operation. The license 
applicant, Mr. Larry Livingston, can be reached at: 415-307-3255 

Respectfu I ly 
David J.Villa-Lobos 
CLA Consulting 
415-921-4192 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED 

ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS 
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

CommunityLeadershipAlliance [admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Wednesday, May 28, 2014 6:46 PM 
Duarte, Alberto (POL) 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS); Santos, Edward (POL); Cherniss, Jason (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); 
Sainez, Hector (POL); Garrity, John (POL); Evans, Derek; Goossen, Carolyn (BOS); 
larryl@gmail.com 
Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community 
Outreach 

To All Addressed- The hours of operation provision remains an issue of business sustainability, and 
needs to be addressed prior to the re-calendaring of a PCN. Again, please afford Mr.Livingston the 
opportunity to meet and discuss. 

Respectfully 
David I.Villa-Lobos, Liquor Licensing Specialist 
415-921-4192 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED JN TH/$ TRANSMISSION JS PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE 
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT 

ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUN/CATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 

From: "Duarte, Alberto (POL)" <Alberto.A.Duarte@sfgov.org> 
To: "Angulo, Sunny (BOS)" <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org>; CommunityLeadershipAlliance 
<admin@communityleadershipalliance.net>; "Santos, Edward (POL)" <Edward.Santos@sfgov.org>; POLICE 
<alberto.duarte@sfgov.org>; "Sainez, Hector (POL)" <hector.sainez@sfgov.org>; "Kim, Jane (BOS)" 
<jane.kim@sfgov.org>; "Goossen, Carolyn (BOS)" <carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org>; "Evans, Derek" 
<derek. evans@sfgov.org> 
Cc: "Cherniss, Jason (POL)" <jason.cherniss@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2014 1:50 PM 
Subject: RE: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community Outreach 

Good afternoon Ms. Angulo, 

Yes, the recommendation would be close at midnight and not to have an off-sale component to the area. I will 

confirm with ABC that the conditions requested are still on file. 

Regards, 

Alberto Duarte 

From: Angulo, Sunny (BOS) <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 4:20 PM 
To: CommunityLeadershipAlliance; Santos, Edward (POL); POLICE; Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Goossen, 
Carolyn (BOS); Evans, o.erek 
Cc: Cherniss, Jason (POL) 
Subject: RE: 222 Hyde /Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement/ PCN Community Outreach 
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Hi, David. 
Taking Commander Garrity off the thread and putting the Tenderloin Station Captain on, Jason Cherniss. 
The office continues to have concerns with this license, but I understand that the Clerk is looking for a time to hear the 
PCN request again so we will look forward to hearing the community's perspective at committee. 

Officer Duarte, can you confirm that the ALU's recommendation is still to cap the hours of operation to midnight? We 
have not heard feedback from neighborhood residents that they want to see the venue stay open longer to ensure the 
. business's sustainability. 

Sincerely, 

Sunny Angulo 
Legislative Aide, District 6 
415.554.7969 Direct 
415.554. 797 4 Fax 

From: CommunityLeadershipAlliance [mailto:admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 2:47 PM 
To: Santos, Edward {POL); POLICE; Garrity, John (POL); Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Angulo, Sunny (BOS); Goossen, Carolyn 
{BOS); Evans, Derek 
Subject: Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community Outreach 

~e: 222 Hyde/ Type 42 Lie./ Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement/ PCN Community Outreach 

Dear/Honorable SFPD ABC Liaison Unit, 

Please have this e-mail serve as a 'Notice of Outreach Completion' for the subject titled liquor license 
application. The community outreach for this application was extremely extensive and thorough. It's 
important to note that during the outreach process folks of the Tenderloin voiced their concern as to the 
Hours of Operation, they strongly feel that closing at 12:midnight will make the business unsustainable. The 
Tenderloin community does however agree that having an active business at 222 Hyde Street will deter crime, 
and will enhance public safety, but only if it's able to be a sustainable long term active business. 

Please contact the license applicant to discuss possible concessions to the hours of operation. The license 
applicant, Mr. Larry Livingston, can be reached at: 415-307-3255 

Respectfu I ly 
David J.Villa-Lobos 

CLA Consulting 
415-921-4192 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED JN THIS TRANSMISSION IS PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED 

ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE JS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS 
COMMUNICATION JS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
·Subject: 

Duarte, Alberto (POL) 
Wednesday, May 28, 2014 1:50 PM 
Angulo, Sunny (BOS); CommunityLeadershipAlliance; Santos, Edward (POL); POLICE; 
Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Goossen, Carolyn (BOS); Evans, Derek 
Cherniss, Jason (POL) 
RE: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community 
Outreach 

Good afternoon Ms. Angulo, 

Yes, the recommendation would be close at midnight and not to have an off-sale component to the area. I will 

confirm with ABC that the conditions requested are still on file. 

Regards, 

Alberto Duarte 

From: Angulo, Sunny (BOS} <sunny.angulo@sfgov.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 4:20 PM 
To: CommunityLeadershipAlliance; Santos, Edward (POL}; POLICE; Sainez, Hector (POL}; Kim, Jane (BOS}; Goossen, 
':arolyn (BOS}; Evans, Derek 
Cc: Cherniss, Jason (POL} 
Subject: RE: 222 Hyde/ Type 42 Lie./ Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community Outreach 

Hi, David. 
Taking Commander Garrity off the thread and putting the Tenderloin Station Captain on, Jason Cherniss. 
The office continues to have concerns with this license, but I understand that the Clerk is looking for a time to hear the 
PCN request again so we will look forward to hearing the community's perspective_ at committee. 

. . ', 

Officer Duarte, can you confirm that the ALU's recommendation is still to cap the hours of operation to midnight? We 
have not heard feedback from neighborhood residents that they want to see the venue stay open longer to ensure the 
business's sustainability. · 

Sincerely, 

Sunny Angulo 
Legislative Aide, District 6 
415.554.7969 Direct 
415.554.7974 Fax 

From: CommunityLeadershipAlliance [mailto:admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2014 2:47 PM 
To: Santos, Edward (POL); POLICE; Garrity, John (POL); Sainez, Hector (POL); Kim, Jane (BOS); Angulo, Sunny (BOS); 
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Goossen, Carolyn (BOS); Evans, Derek 
Subject: Re: 222 Hyde/ Type 42 Lie./ Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement/ PCN Community Outreach 

Re: 222 Hyde I Type 42 Lie. I Larry Livingston/dba: The Basement I PCN Community Outreach 

Dear/Honorable SFPD ABC Liaison Unit, 

Please have this e-mail serve as a 'Notice of Outreach Completion' for the subject titled liquor license 
application. The community outreach for this application was extremely extensive and thorough. It's 
important to note that during the outreach process folks of the Tenderloin voiced their concern as to 
the Hours of Operation, they strongly feel that closing at 12:midnight will make the business 
unsustainable. The Tenderloin community does however agree that having an active business at 222 
Hyde Street will deter crime, and will enhance public safety, but only if it's able to be a sustainable 
long term active business. 

Please contact the license applicant to discuss possible concessions to the hours of operation. The 
license applicant, Mr. Larry Livingston, can be reached at: 415-307-3255 

Respectfully 
David J .Villa-Lobos 
CLA Consulting 
415-921-4192 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS TRANSMISSION IS PRIVILEGED AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE 
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT 

ANY DI SSE MINA TION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUN/CATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 
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1 /23/2014 

LIQUOR LICENSE "PCN" REQUEST 

To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. 

From: Ramiz Yousef/ 415-8646114 

Business name: Nabila's naturals INC 

Address: 559 Hayes St. San francisco, CA 94102 

Applying for: Type 21 License 

Transfer license from: Anna's Market 424 Hayes St. San Francisco, CA 94102 

Being transferred to: Nabila's Naturals 559 Hayes St. San Francisco, CA 94102 

Business hours: monday to sunday 9:00 AM. to 9:00 PM. 

Hi my name is Ramiz Yousef and I am the owner of Nabila's Naturals in hayes valley. 

I have been open for business and serving my neighborhood and the community in hayes 

valley for the past 18 years.As the neighborhood continues to grows and my customers 
continued request for a variety of spirits.I saw an opportunity to upgrade my type 20 license 
for a type 21. 

When I found out about Anna's Market imminent closing, I decided to try and purchase his 
license and have it transferred over to my location, So I went ahead and applied for it. 
I currently sale some conventional products and a small variety of vintage organic beer and 
wines, and would like to continue in the same tradition by offering some of the same 

eclectic specialty items and spirits to my customer base in the greater neighborhood. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Ramiz Yousef 
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS -

SECTION 23958.4 B&P 

State of California 
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Instructions This form is to be used for all applications for original issuance or premises to premises transfer of licenses. 
Part 1 is to be completed by an ABC employee, given to applicant with pre-application package, with copy retained in 
holding file or applicant's district file . 

. Part 2 is to be completed by the applicant, and returned to ABC. 
Part 3 is to be completed by the local governing body or its designated subordinate officer or body, and returned to ABC. 

PART 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC 
1. APPLICANT'S NAME 

4. TYPE OF BUSINESS 

D Full Service Restaurant 

Ooeli or Specialty Restaurant 

D Cafe/Coffee Shop 

Osed & Breakfast: 

Dwineonly 

D Hofbrau/Cafeteria 

Ocomedy Club 

0Brew Pub 

DTheater 

D Cocktail Lounge 

0NightClub 

0Tavern: Beer 

0Tavem: Beer & Wine 

Oservice Station 

3. LICENSE TYPE £, . 

D Private Club 

Oveterans Club 

D Fraternal Club 

Dwine Tasting Room 

Q~arket. 
l_!jDquor Store 

D Drug/Variety Sto~e 
D Other - describe: 

D Membership Store 

D Department Store 

D Flori~VGift Sh_op 

Oconvenience Market 

Oconvenience Market w/Gasoline 

D Swap MeeVFlea Market 

D Drive-in Dairy 

6. TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES IN COUNTY 

ZJ Don-Sale Q&f-sale 
8, CENSUS ]RACT N BER 

0/fl~ f}O 

9. NO. OF LICENSES ALLOWED IN CENSUS TRACT 

/l D On-Sale [;16ff-Sale 

7. RATIO OF LICENSES TO POPULATION IN COUNTY 

Don-Sale DOff~Sale 
10. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING IN CENSUS TRACT 

g Don-Sale ~alL 
1 ~+IE ABOVE CENSUS TR~cr: OVE.RCONCENTRATED WITH LICENSES? O.e., does the ratio of licenses to population in the census tract exceed the ratio of licenses to population ~r the entire county?) 

~Yes, the number of eXJstrng licenses exceeds the number allowed g ,X j~ ~' · 
D No, the number of existing licenses is lower than the number allowed . . /11. ' I tilt 
1%:--'?~ LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAINTAIN CRIME STATISTICS? 

~es (Go to Item #13) 0No (Goto Item #20) 
13. CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT NUMBER 14. TOTAL NUMBER OF REPORTING DISTRICTS 15. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DISTRICTS 

CS rt G.50 '«R83 
17. 120% OF AVERAGE NUMBER OF OFFENSES FENSES IN REPORTING DISTRICT gc 'µ 

19. IS THE PREMISE LOCATED IN A HIGH CRIME 8.EPORTING DISTRICT? O.e., has a 20% greater number of reported crimes than the average number of reported crimes as determined from all crime 

........':;~ districts within the jurisdiction of the local law enforcement agency) . -

~Yes, the total number of offenses in the reporting district equals or exceed~ the total number in item #17 ~ ff AJ ~I:._.. ,JJ 
D No, the total number of offenses in the reporting district is lower than the total number in item #17 {) . 

/ ~ 
20. CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES (check only one box) 

D a. If "No" is checked in both item #11 .and item #19, Section 23958.4 B&P does not aoplv to this applicatipn, and no additional information will be needed 
on this issue. Advise the applicant to. bring this completed form to ABC when filing the. application. 

D b. If "Yes" is checked in either item #11 Q[ item #19, and the applicant is applying for a non-retail license, a retail bona fide public eating place license, a 
retail license issued for a hotel, motel or other lodging establishment as defined in Section 25503.1 S(b) B&P, or a retail license issued in conjuction with a 
beer manufacturer's license, or winegrower's license, advise the applicant to complete Section 2 and bring the completed form tp ASC when filing the 
application or as soon as possible thereafter. 

~If "Yes" is checked in i;ither item #11 QI item #19, and the applicant is applying for an off-sale beer and wine license, an off-sale general license, an on­
sale beer license, an on-sale beer and wine (public premises) license, or an on-sale general (public premises) license, advise the applicant to take this form 
to the local qoveminq bodv. or its designated subordinate officer or body to have them complete Section 3. The completed form will need to be provided to 
ABC in order to process the application. · 

Governing Body/Designated Subordinate Name: 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
PREPARED BY (Name of Department Employee) 

ABC-245 (rev. 01-11) 



PART 2 - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE J. -ICANT (If box #2Db is checked) 

21. Based on the information on the reverse, the Department may approve your application if you can show that public convenience or 
necessity would be served by the issuance of the license. Please describe below the reasons why issuance of another license is justified in 

22. APPLICANT SIGNATURE 123. DATE SIGNED 

~O BE COMPLETED BY LOCAL OFFICIALS (ff box#2Dc is checked) . 

~-e{p°plicant named on the reverse is applying tor a lic~nse to sell alcoholic beverages at a premises where undue concentration exists (i.e., 
an civer-concentration of licenses and/or a higher than av~rage crime rate as defined in Section 23958.4 of the Business and Professions 
Code). Sections 23958 and 23958.4 of the Business and Professions Code requires the Department to deny the application unless the local 
governing body of the area in which the applicant premises are located, or its designated subordinate officer or body, determines within 90 
days of notification of a completed application that public convenience or necessity would be served by the issuance. 
Please complete items #24 to #30 below and certify or affix an official seal, or attach a copy of the Council or Board resolution or a signed 
letter on official letterhead stating whether or not the issuance of the applied for license would serye as a public convenience or necessity. 

24. WILL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY BE SERVED BY ISSUANCE OF THIS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE? 

0Yes 0No D See Attached (i.e:, letter, resolution, etc.) 

25. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, IF DESIRED (may include reasons for approval or denial at public convenience or necessity): 

.a. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL NAME 27. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL TITLE 28. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL PHONE NUMBER 

29. CITY/COUNTY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE j30: DATE SIGNED 

I 
ABC-245 REVERSE(rev. 01-11) 
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